there are no material foreign currency risks for most of the companies.

In accordance with IFRS 7, currency risks are depicted using sensitivity analyses. These
analyses portray the impact of upward/downward revaluations of the euro in relation to
all foreign currencies on earnings before income taxes and, if applicable, on equity. These
analyses are based on financial instruments that are denominated in a currency different
from the local functional currency and are of a monetary nature. In accordance with the
requirements of IFRS 7, exchange rate related differences from the translation of
financial statements into the Group currency (euro) are not stated. There was no separate
impact on equity.

Rocket Internet has bank accounts in US Dollar (USD) with a credit of USD 471,444
thousand (previous year USD 134,922 thousand) and other net financial assets (mostly
bank deposits and loan receivables) in the amount of USD 75,824 thousand (previous
year USD 134,931 thousand).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US
Dollar (USD) exchange rates, with all other variables remaining unchanged. The Group’s
exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

In EUR thousand Dec 31, 2017 Dec 31, 2016

Effect on the balance sheet and profit before tax

Change in USD rate + 10% 45,632 25,600

Change in USD rate - 10% -45,632 -25,600

In financial year 2017, a net foreign exchange loss of EUR 46,918 thousand (previous year

net gain of EUR 13,089 thousand) was recognized.

In EUR thousand Dec 31, 2017 Dec 31, 2016

Net Foreign Exchange Gain - Operational 539 180

Net Foreign Exchange Gain - Financial 314 13,493

Net Foreign Exchange Loss - Operational -2,147 -301

Net Foreign Exchange Loss - Financial -45,625 -283

Net Foreign Exchange Loss / Gain  -46,918 13,089

Rocket Internet SE

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 2017

85

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of a financial
instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

The Group enters mainly into fixed-rate instrument contracts. The Group does not
account for fixed-rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss except
for employee loans that are designated at fair value through profit or loss. A reasonably
possible change in the interest rates does not have a material effect on profit or loss from

[…]

As of December 31, 2017, 32% (previous year 0%) of the total assets of Rocket Internet’s balance
sheet comprise listed equity instruments that are measured at fair value through OCI.

As of December 31, 2017, less than 1% (previous year 31%) of the total assets of Rocket Internet’s
balance sheet comprise unlisted equity instruments that are measured at fair value through
OCI, thereof less than 1% (previous year 31%) of the total assets measured based on transaction
prices and 0% (previous year 0%) of the total assets measured using the DCF method.

Sensitivity analysis of equity instruments of unlisted companies – Impact of valuation
parameters

The effects of a change in the critical input factors of the two valuation methods (use of arm’s
length transactions and DCF valuation technique) on the fair value of unlisted equity
instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss is shown in classes (Europe, United
States, Rest of World) in the following tables. The sensitivity analysis was carried out for the
main input factors: the probability of occurrence for exit scenarios as well as the cost of capital.

Rocket Internet SE

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 2017

93

Sensitivity analysis as of December 31, 2017

Europe Cost of capital

In EUR thousand   +20% 0% -20%

Probability of
occurrence for exit
scenarios

-20% 132,737 141,362 149,901

0% 147,331 155,956 164,496

+20% 161,441 170,066 178,606

United States Cost of capital

In EUR thousand   +20% 0% -20%

Probability of
occurrence for exit
scenarios

-20% 18,964 19,919 22,514

0% 20,534 21,490 24,084

+20% 19,307 20,262 22,857

Rest of World Cost of capital

In EUR thousand   +20% 0% -20%

Probability of
occurrence for exit
scenarios

-20% 4,881 5,021 5,883

0% 5,140 5,280 6,142

+20% 5,271 5,412 6,273

Sensitivity analysis as of December 31, 2016

Europe Cost of capital

In EUR thousand   +20% 0% -20%

Probability of
occurrence for exit
scenarios

-20% 1,537,855 1,550,683 1,569,854

0% 1,545,789 1,560,015 1,577,788

+20% 1,550,670 1,563,498 1,582,669

United States Cost of capital

In EUR thousand   +20% 0% -20%

Probability of
occurrence for exit
scenarios

-20% 20,208 21,279 23,707

0% 20,612 21,683 24,111

+20% 20,505 21,576 24,004

Rest of World Cost of capital

In EUR thousand   +20% 0% -20%

Probability of
occurrence for exit
scenarios

-20% 3,230 4,231 6,635

0% 3,386 4,387 6,791

+20% 3,498 4,499 6,903

Derivative financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss

The Group concludes derivative financial instruments with different parties, especially with
financial institutions with high credit rating (investment grade). Forward exchange contracts
are measured on the basis of valuation techniques which use inputs that are based on

Rocket Internet SE

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 2017

94

observable market data. The valuation techniques most frequently used are Forward-Price-
Models that use discounted cash flow valuation. Those models include different parameters,